Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the
contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability

whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.

SANDS CHINA LTD.
Wb BT R A

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

(Stock code: 1928)

VOLUNTARY ANNOUNCEMENT
ENTRY INTO
AN AMENDMENT AND RESTATEMENT AGREEMENT

Reference is made to the announcement of Sands China Ltd. (the “Company”) dated June 30,
2016 in which it was stated that on June 30, 2016, Venetian Macau Limited (“VML”), an indirect
subsidiary of the Company, VML US Finance LLC (“VUF” or the “Borrower”), an indirect,
wholly-owned subsidiary of VML, and certain of VML’s other subsidiaries (together with VML,
the “Guarantors”) entered into an Amendment and Restatement Agreement (the “Amendment
Agreement”) with the Lenders party thereto and Bank of China Limited, Macau Branch (“BOC”),
as Administrative Agent and Collateral Agent, pursuant to which each consenting lender holding
term loans under the Existing Credit Agreement (as defined below) agreed to extend the maturity
of its term loans to May 31, 2022 and to modify the scheduled amortization payment dates of such
term loans (such term loans so extended, the “Extended Initial Term Loans”), and certain lenders
agreed to provide new term loan commitments equal to the dollar equivalent of US$1,000,000,000
in the aggregate (the loans made under such new term loan commitments, the “New Initial Term
Loans”) with a maturity date of May 31, 2022, in each case as of the Restatement Date (as defined
below). Through the form of the amended and restated credit agreement attached thereto, the
Amendment Agreement amends and restates the Amended and Restated Credit Agreement, dated
as of March 31, 2014 (as amended, supplemented and or otherwise modified prior to the date of
the Amendment Agreement, the “Existing Credit Agreement”), among VML, VUF, as borrower,
various lenders party thereto, BOC, as administrative agent, and the agents, arrangers, coordinators
and bookrunners party thereto (the Existing Credit Agreement, as so amended and restated, the
“Restated Credit Agreement”).

On August 31, 2016 (the “Restatement Date”), the conditions with respect to the effectiveness of
the Restated Credit Agreement and the funding of the New Initial Term Loans were satisfied, and
the Borrower borrowed the U.S. dollar equivalent of approximately US$1,000,000,000 of New
Initial Term Loans. The balance of the Extended Initial Term Loans is (x) US$1,131,152,257.46,
(y) HK$11,595,576,877.03 and (z) MOP3,934,966,355.36 as of the Restatement Date. The balance
of the term loans under the Existing Credit Agreement that are not Extended Initial Term Loans
is (x) US$196,449,592.64, (y) HK$565,302,834.08 and (z) MOPO0.00 as of the Restatement Date.



The proceeds of the New Initial Term Loans may be used for working capital and other general
corporate purposes of the Borrower and the Guarantors, including to make any investment or
payment not specifically prohibited by the terms of the loan documents.

By order of the Board
SANDS CHINA LTD.
Dylan James Williams

Company Secretary

Macao, August 31, 2016
As at the date of this announcement, the directors of the Company are:

Executive Directors:
Sheldon Gary Adelson
Wong Ying Wai

Non-Executive Directors:
Robert Glen Goldstein
Charles Daniel Forman

Independent Non-Executive Directors:
Chiang Yun

Victor Patrick Hoog Antink

Steven Zygmunt Strasser

Kenneth Patrick Chung

In case of any inconsistency between the English version and the Chinese version of this announcement, the English version shall
prevail.



